

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE: PINEAPPLE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

:
:
: Civil Action No.
: 1:04-md-1628(RMB)(MHD)
:
:
:

This document relates to all actions

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER, LLP
David A. Barrett (DB-9626)
570 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-2300
Facsimile: (212) 446-2350

Stuart H. Singer
Carlos M. Sires
Carl E. Goldfarb
401 E. Last Olas Boulevard, Suite 1200
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 356-0011
Facsimile: (954) 356-0022

*Attorneys for Defendants Del Monte Fresh
Produce Company and Del Monte Fresh
Produce N.A., Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
RELEVANT FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE INDIRECT PURCHASER CLASS IS UNMANAGEABLE BECAUSE THERE IS NO MEANS TO IDENTIFY MEMBERS OF THE PUTATIVE CLASS OR THEIR PURCHASES OF DEL MONTE GOLD PINEAPPLES	7
II. INDIVIDUAL ISSUES OF DAMAGES PREDOMINATE AND RENDER THE PUTATIVE CLASS ACTION UNMANAGEABLE	12
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Have a Viable Damages Model	13
B. Determination of the Pass-Through of the Alleged Overcharge Also Presents Unacceptable Manageability Problems.	20
III. THE APPLICATION OF MYRIAD STATE LAWS MEANS INDIVIDUAL ISSUES WILL PREDOMINATE	21
A. Certification Must Be Denied Because Plaintiffs Refuse to Undertake the Necessary Choice of Law Analysis	22
1. The Consumer Protection and Antitrust Laws of Every State Must Be Applied	23
2. The Unjust Enrichment Laws of Every State Must Be Applied ..	24
B. Variations in State Law Render Individual Issues of Law Predominant ..	25
1. Variations in State Consumer Protection Laws Create Individual Issues	26
2. Variations in State Unjust Enrichment Standards Create Individual Issues	28
3. Variations in State Antitrust Laws Create Individual Issues.	30
IV. INDIVIDUAL ISSUES OF LAW AND FACT PRECLUDE CERTIFICATION OF THE DIRECT PURCHASERS' UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIMS	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>A & M Supply Co. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 654 N.W.2d 572 (Mich. App. 2002).....	19, 32
<i>Abrams v. Interco Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir.1978).....	22
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	7, 28
<i>American Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	25
<i>Auscape International v. National Geographic Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 6441, 2003 WL 23531750 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2003)	28
<i>Blihovde v. St. Croix Cty.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 607 (W.D. Wis. 2003).....	15
<i>Briarpatch Ltd., L.P v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Brink's Ltd. v. South African Airways</i> , 93 F.3d 1022 (2d Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Campos v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	22, 23, 25
<i>Cavaliere v. Margaretten & Co.</i> , No. 94CV01928, 1996 571178 (D. Conn. July 10, 1996).....	30
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Vermilion Parish School Bd.</i> , 377 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Ciardi v. F. Hoffmann-La Roche, Ltd.</i> , 762 N.E.2d 303 (Mass. 2002).....	30

<i>City of Philadelphia v. Am. Oil Co.</i> , 53 F.R.D. 45 (D.N.J. 1971)	9, 10
<i>Clay v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 188 F.R.D. 483 (S.D. Ill. 1999)	28
<i>Corley v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 478 (E.D. Tx. 2004)	29
<i>Daniels v. City of New York</i> , 198 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	6
<i>Dawson v. Dovenmuehle Mortg., Inc.</i> , 214 F.R.D. at 196, 201 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	27
<i>Derzon v. Appleton Papers, Inc.</i> , No. 96-CV-3678, 1998 WL 1031504 (Wis. Cir. July 7, 1998)	10
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 391 F.2d 555 (2d Cir. 1968)	7
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	7
<i>Free v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 176 F. 3d 298 (5th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>General Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	1, 6
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	13, 20, 21, 33
<i>Illinois Brick v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	passim
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liability Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir.1987)	22
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069(6th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drug Antitrust Litig.</i> , Nos. 94 C 897, MDL 997, 1994 WL 663590 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 18, 1994)	19
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litigation</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997)	13

<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	22, 26
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL NO. 1361, 2004 WL 2106612 (D. Me. Sept. 22, 2004)	11
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL NO. 1361, 2005 WL 1923446 (D. Me. Aug. 9, 2005).....	11
<i>In re Copper Antitrust Litigation</i> , 196 F.R.D. 348 (W.D. Wis. 2000).....	32
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 2843 (WHP), 2004 WL 2750091 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2004), <i>reh'g</i> <i>granted in part</i> , 2005 WL 142740 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 20, 2005).....	22, 24, 28
<i>In re Hotel Telephone Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir.1974)	8
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D 75 (D. Mass. 2005)	27
<i>In re Methionine Antitrust Litig.</i> , 204 F.R.D. 161 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	19
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 563 (D. Md. 2003).....	29
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	27
<i>In re Ralafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 260 (D. Mass. 2004)	11, 32
<i>In re Rezulin Products Liability Litigation</i> , 210 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	23, 25, 26
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	6, 8, 16
<i>Kaczmarek v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 307(S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	22
<i>Keating v. Phillip Morris</i> , 417 N.W. 2d 132 (Minn. App. 1987)	10
<i>Khreativity Unlimited v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 177 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	24

<i>La Luna Enterprises, Inc. v. CBS Corp.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y 1999)	24
<i>Lee v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Lilly v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 00 C 7372, 2002 WL 507126 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 3, 2002)	28
<i>Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 147 F.R.D. 51 (S.D.N.Y.1993).....	23
<i>McCarter v. Abbot Labs., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 91-050, 1993 WL 13011463 (Ala. Cir. Ct. April 9, 1993)	10
<i>Melnick v. Microsoft</i> , No. CV-99-709, CV-99-752, 2001 WL 1012261 (Me. Sup. Ct. August, 24, 2001).....	19
<i>Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Peridot, Inc. v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , No. MC 98-012686, 2000 WL 673933 (Minn. Dist. Ct. 2000).....	10
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	23
<i>Reifert v. South Central Wis. MLS Corp.</i> , No. 04-C-969-S, 2005 WL 1206843 (W.D. Wis. May 20, 2005)	7
<i>Ren v. Phillip Morris</i> , No. 00-004035-CZ, 2002 WL 1839983 (Mich. Cir. Ct. June 11, 2002).....	10, 11
<i>Sickles v. Cabot Corp.</i> , 877 A.2d 267 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App Div. 2005)	30
<i>Singer v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 185 F.R.D. 681 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....	25, 28
<i>Sollenbarger v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel., Co.</i> , 121 F.R.D. 417 (D.N.M.1988)	25
<i>Southard v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. LACV 031729, 94491, 2004 WL 3030038 (Iowa Distr. Nov. 17, 2004).....	29
<i>Spence v. Glock</i> , 227 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2000)	23

<i>Stamatakis Indus. v. King</i> , 965 F.2d 469 (7th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Stutzle v. Rhone-Poulenc S.A.</i> , No. 002768OCT, 2003 WL 22250424 (Pa. Ct. Common Pleas Sep. 26, 2003)	29
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United Egg Producers v. Bauer Int'l Corp.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	9
<i>United States v. Dentsply Intern., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 624807 (D. Del. March 30, 2001)	31
<i>Volvo North America Corp. v. Men's Intern. Professional Tennis Council</i> , 857 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Waste Mgmt. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....	28, 29
<i>Windham v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir.1977)	20
<i>Zapka v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. 99 CV 8238, 2000 WL 1644539 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 2000).....	26

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a)	22
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(2).....	4
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(3).....	4, 6, 7, 22
Fed. R. Evid. 702	16

Other Authorities

2 Areeda & Turner, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> § 332c at 157 (1978).....	12
--	----

Defendants Del Monte Fresh Produce Company and Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc. (collectively “Del Monte”) file this memorandum in opposition to plaintiffs’ motion for class certification pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.
